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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-32319
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Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Maryland 20-1296886
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification Number)

120 Vantis, Suite 350
Aliso Viejo, California 92656
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (949) 330-4000

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer Smaller reporting company
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

216,582,281 shares of Common Stock, $0.01 par value, as of April 29, 2016
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PART [—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.Financial Statements

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share data)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Accounts receivable, net

Inventories

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Investment in hotel properties, net
Deferred financing fees, net

Other assets, net

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Accrued payroll and employee benefits
Dividends payable

Other current liabilities

Current portion of notes payable, net
Total current liabilities

Notes payable, less current portion, net
Capital lease obligations, less current portion

March 31,
2016
(unaudited)

$ 396,669
68,313
46,311
1,356
12,778
525,427
3,243,975
3,102
9,286

$ 3,781,790

$ 39,460
18,911
13,592
45,479
149,021
266,463
929,390

December 31,
2015

$ 499,067
76,180
32,024
1,395
10,879
619,545
3,229,010
4,310
10,386

$ 3,863,251

$ 30,193
28,023
265,124
41,877
85,776
450,993
1,010,819



