Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. Form 10-Q					
May 03, 2016					
Table of Contents					
UNITED STATES					
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION					
Washington, D.C. 20549					
FORM 10-Q					
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934					
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016					
Tor the quarterry period ended water 51, 2010					
OR					
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF					
1934					
For the transition period from to					
Commission file number 001-32319					

Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Maryland 20-1296886 (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) Identification Number)

120 Vantis, Suite 350

Aliso Viejo, California 92656 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (949) 330-4000

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer Smaller reporting company

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

216,582,281 shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 par value, as of April 29, 2016

Table of Contents

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

QUARTERLY REPORT ON

FORM 10-Q

For the Quarterly Period Ended March 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION					
Item 1.	Financial Statements:	2			
	Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2016 (unaudited) and December 31, 2015	2			
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	3			
	Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Equity for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016	4			
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015	5			
	Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	6			
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	20			
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	36			
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	37			
PART II—OTHER INFORMATION					
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	37			
<u>Item</u> 1A.	Risk Factors	37			

Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	37
Item 3.	<u>Defaults Upon Senior Securities</u>	37
<u>Item 4.</u>	Mine Safety Disclosures	37
Item 5.	Other Information	37
<u>Item 6.</u>	<u>Exhibits</u>	38
<u>SIGNAT</u>	<u>rures</u>	39

i

Table of Contents

PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.Financial Statements

SUNSTONE HOTEL INVESTORS, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share data)

	March 31, 2016 (unaudited)	December 31, 2015		
ASSETS				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 396,669	\$ 499,067		
Restricted cash	68,313	76,180		
Accounts receivable, net	46,311	32,024		
Inventories	1,356	1,395		
Prepaid expenses	12,778	10,879		
Total current assets	525,427	619,545		
Investment in hotel properties, net	3,243,975	3,229,010		
Deferred financing fees, net	3,102	4,310		
Other assets, net	9,286	10,386		
Total assets	\$ 3,781,790	\$ 3,863,251		
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 39,460	\$ 30,193		
Accrued payroll and employee benefits	18,911	28,023		
Dividends payable	13,592	265,124		
Other current liabilities	45,479	41,877		
Current portion of notes payable, net	149,021	85,776		
Total current liabilities	266,463	450,993		
Notes payable, less current portion, net	929,390	1,010,819		
Capital lease obligations, less current portion				